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March 2, 1995

Ms. Mary Frances Bakke

Assistant County Attorney

Office of the County Attorney

115 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 423
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Re: Inform21 Conference - Broward County vs Florida Power & Light Company
Dear Ms. Bakke:

This is a follow-up tn your request for an informal conference. As
discussed, the conference will be held on Tuesday, March 28, 1995 at 10:00
a.m. I have also confirmed this date with Florida Power & Light Company.

The conference will be held at the Broward County Governmental Center
located at 115 South Andrews Avenue, Room 515 A., Fort Lauderdale. If you
need directions, please call Ms. Patricia Sciacca at 305-357-7585.

I look forward to meeting you and hope that we can successfully resolve
this matter. If you have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Beverlee S. DeMello, Director
Division of Consumer Affairs

BSD:kt
cc: Florida Power & Light Company
Ms. Patricia Sciacca, Broward County Governmental Center




John J. Copelan. Jr.
County Attomery

OFFCE OF THE COUNTY ATIORNEY
COUNTY 115 S Andrews Avenue, Sulta 423
Fort Lauderdate, AL 33301

e

@EEélééﬁiéiD° Telecopier (305) 357-7641 # Suncom 442-7600

February 10, 1985

Our File: 95-017.01

e == Y
! 1| 1 | |
Bev Demello, Director Y !
Division of Consumer Affairs .
101 East Gaines Street | Ly

Fletcher Building
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 TS

RE: FPL kiectric Audit Issues __ Olyounl?
Dear Ms. Demello:

This is a follow-up to our telephone conversation of :«bruary 7,
1995, in which you requested that I provide to you possible dates
for the informal conference which we reguested regarding our
complaint with Florida Power and Light. Please schedule the
conference at your convenience, but note that Deputy County
Attorney Larry Lymas-Johnson or I have prior commitments on the
following dates:

February 20: 9 a.m = noon
21: 2 p.m =5 p.m. ci
“March 6: 9 a.m. - noon 2 8f !//LLﬁﬂ' .
10: All day } ps
20: 9 a.m - noon
23: All day /
April 3: 9 a.m. - noon

17-21: Trial docket all week

1f you need to schedule after April, we will attempt to clear our
calendars for any time period you choose.

I understand that you will be traveling to Broward County. I will

be happy to coordinate the meeting and reserve a room in the
Governmental Center to accommodate the conference when you select

BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMIBSIONERS - An Equal Oppariuniy Imploye: and Provides of Services

Scoft | Cowon  Suonne N Gurebuger  John P. Mort o Mg Porer, Ty Poder Jnrrl_!?fv_j_l:r_-fn.lr Gavoic) P Ihormpsan

Me're Bullding A Fulure For Your Famity. And ¥our Business.




Bev Demello
Page 2
February 10, 1995

a date. If I can assist you with any other arrangements in Broward
County, please let me know. I look forward to hearing from you
soon.
Sincerely,
Fa

Tihanee, {,Ej.u;

Ma Frances Bakke
Assistant County Attorney

MFB: fcl

John Canada, Director oOffice of Budget and Management Policy
Jim Flood, Director, Jffice of General Services

Lee Billingsley, Director, Office of Transportation
Richard Ronskavitz, Director, Traffic Engineering Division

carol Hartman, Program Manager, Office of Budget and
Management Policy

Larry Lymas-Johnson, Deputy County Attorney

cc:




John J. Copelan, Jr. [ — OFHCE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY
County Attormey COUNTY 115 5. Andrews Avenue, Suite 423
n.u#ﬁ%-n-n Fort Louderdale, FL 33301

(305) 357-7600 & Telecopier (305) 357-7641 e Suncom 442-7600

January 12, 1995

our File: 95-017.01

Dick Durbin D E ® 2 I W E
Senior Consumer Ccmplnintihnalyst T

Division of Consumer Affairs

Fletcher Building L JAN | 3“
101 East Gaines Street {

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Re: Request for Informel Conference
Broward County vs. Florida Power & Light

Dear Mr. Durbin:

Broward County hereby requests an informal conference pursuant to
Rule 25-22.032(4), Florida Administrative Code, on the proposed
resolution outlined in your letter dated December 14, 1994 (copy
attached).

1 certify that a copy hereof has been furnished to Kenneth W.
Haile, Esquire, Florida Power & Light Company, 9250 W. Flagler
Street, Miami, Florida 33102-9100 by U.S5. Mail this 12th day of
January 1995.

Very truly yours,

|
Mary \Frances Bakke
Assistant County Attorney

MFB:fcl
Attachment

_ BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS - An Iqual Opportunity Empiayer and Provide: of Service
_Scoftl Cowon  Swanne N Gurabugee  John P Hor  Lon Nonce Fomsh _ Syhia Pomed  John [ Fodstiom. & Geroid F. Thaempson
We're Buliding A Future For Your Family, And Your Business.
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Public Service Commission

December 14, 1994

Mr. Len Garvin

American Utility Bill Auditors, Inr.
7040 West Palmetto Park Road

Suite 2412

Boca Raton, FL 33433-9680

Oear Mr. Garvin:

This is concerning the complaint you filed on behalf of the Broward
County Board of County Commissioners against Florida Power and Light (FFL ),

In your complaint you have stated that FPL has been billing Browirid
CLounty Government in error for street lights that should have been Lallcd 1o
municipalities within Broward County. FPL has claimed that il has beon
biliing Lthe street lights to the customer that ordered the service, Lirowaid
County. It is FPL's contention that if Broward County feels it should Lo
relmbursed for the payments the county should recover the funds from the
municipalities. American Utility Bill Auditors (AUBA) and Broward County lawve
argued that FPL should issue credit to Broward County and that FPL zhoulid
recover the revenue from the municipalities.

There does not appear to be any evidence that FPL was notified priue to
your recent contact ultﬁ the company that the billing for the street liohi< in
guestion, which are owned and maintained by Eroward County, wa: suppised lu
sent to the municipalities. Had either Broward County or the municipalilies
provided such notice and FPL failed to bill the correct accounts then Rule 25
6.106(2), Florida Administrative Code, could be invoked and FPL would have Li
issue credit to Broward County and attempt to pursue reimburscment from 1he
municipalities.

FPL was not a party to the Agreement for Trafficways [lluminalion
between Broward County and the various municipalities. As such 11 had v way
of knowing that the county and the municipalities had agreed that the
municipalities would pay the energy charges associated with the street lights
FPL tendered the bills to the customer who ordered the service, Broward
County.

FLETCHER BUILDING » 101 EAST GAINES STREET o TALLAHASSEE. FL. o Wroaeca
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Page Two

The bills were paid without question su FPL had no way of knowing that
there was a problem until such time as AUBA brought the subject up. Had
Browar<d lLounly government requested a billing detail from FPL for the purpose
of awditing Lhe street light bills, such a detail could have been provided and
chaznaes could have been made to the billing. I have not been presented with
any indication that this was ever done.

Since it appears that FPL has billed Broward County for street 1ight
service as ordered by Broward County, no credit shall be required to be
isturdd  Plepase note that this determination is subject to further review by
the PST.  You have the right to request an informal conference pursuant to
Rule 75.22.032(4), Florida Administrative Code. Should that conference fail
tn resnlwe Lhe matter, the PSC staff will make a recommendation to the
Commirsinoners for a decision. If you are dissatisfied with the Commission
decicion, you may request a formal Administrative hearing pursuant to section
120.57(1). Florida State Statutes.

{f you have any questions, please let me know.
Sincerely,
afoZ?;QELKEQELQJﬁa-
Dick Durbin
Senior Consumer Complaint Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

-k
o Hlorida Power & Light Company




December 14, 1994

Mr. Len Garvin

American Utility Bill Auditors, Inc.
7040 West Palmetto Park Road

Suite 2412

Boca Raton, FL 33433-9680

Dear Mr. Garvin:

This is concerning the complaint you filed on behalf of the Broward
County Board of County Commissioners against Florida Power and Light (FPL).

In your complaint you have stated that FPL has been billing Broward
County Government in error fer street 1ights that should have been billed to
municipalities within Broward County. FPL has claimed that it has been
billing the street 1ights to the customer that ordered the service, Broward
County. It is FPL's contention that 1f Broward County feels it should be
reimbursed for the payments the county should recover the funds from the
municipalities. American Utility Bill Auditors (AUBA) and Broward County have
argued that FPL should issue credit to Broward County and that FPL should
recover the revenue from the municipalities.

There does not appear to be any evidence that FPL was notified prior to
your recent contact with the company that the billing for the street lights in
question, which are owned and maintained by Broward County, was supposed to
sent to the municipalities. Had either Broward County or the municipalities
provided such notice and FPL failed to bill the correct accounts then Rule 25-
6.106(2), Florida Administrative Code, could be invoked and FPL would have to
issue credit to Broward County and attempt to pursue reimbursement from the
municipalities.

FPL was not a party to the Agreement for Trafficways Illumination
between Broward County and the various muricipalities. As such it had no way
of knowing that the county and the municipalities had agreed that the
municipalities would pay the energy charges associated with the street lights.
FPL tendered the bills to the customer who ordered the service, Broward
County.




Page Two

The bills were paid without question so FPL had no way of knowing that
there was a problem until such time as AUBA brought the subject up. Had
Broward County government requested a billing detail from FPL for the purpose
of auditing the street light bills, such a detail could have been provided and
changes could have been made to the billing. [ have not been presented with
any indication that this was ever done.

Since it appears that FPL has billed Broward County for street light
service as ordered by Broward County, no credit shall be required to be
issued. Please note that this determination is subject to further review by
the PSC. You have the right to request an informal conference pursuant to
Rule 25-22.032(4), Florida Administrative Code. Should that conference fail
to resolve the matter, the PSC staff will make a recommendation to the
Commissioners for a decision. If you are dissatisfied with the Commission
decision, you may request a formal /dministrative hearing pursuant to section
120.57(1), Florida State Statutes.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Dick Durbin
Senior Consumer Complaint Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

DD:kt
cc:Florida Power & Light Company




October 20, 1994

Mr. Len Garvin

AUBA

Broward County Commissioners
7040 W. Palmetto Park Road
Suite 2412

Boca Raton, Florica 33433-9680

Dear Mr. Garvin:

Thank you for your recent letter concerning Florida Power & Light
Company .

We will look into the matter you outlined and get back in touch with you
at the conclusion of our investigation.

Sincerely,

Dick Durbin
Consumer Affairs Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

0D: kt




_R._e,m%e.d Summaey
1 /30 /45

STREETLIGHT AUDIT FINDINGS SUMMARY
Each of the 30 audit findings represents a group of lights found 1o be within city boundaries where

the electric charge is on the Broward County's bill. For each finding the FP&L RFMS report
indicates that the electricity has been charged to Broward County since installation.

The findings fall into three scenario groups. Audit findings in Group I are County road projects.
For County Road projects it is the County’s procedure to enter a Traffic Illumination Agreement with
the City, These agreements assign responsibility for energy costs to the City. It is also procedure to
notify FP&L of the agreement  Audit findings in Group II are not County projects. For these there
is no evidence that the County initiated service. Audit findings in Group III are streetlights on
properties that have been annexed to Cities since installation.

GROUP I ARE COUNTY PROJECTS:

E-4-D: Ft. Lauderdale: 74 lights Cypress Creek Rd, CSX-RR to 31st Ave.
Installed: completion of road project #5029: 7/93

Traffic illumination agreement: City Ft. Lauderdale
Letter transmitting TLA sent to Citv Clerk on 7/26/90
Estimated refund $16,676 for 26 months
STATUS: No change
FPL summary of 11/27: States that no authorization received from city, but cannot produce
authorization from County. Failed to mention supporting documentation of TIA Transmittal
letter to city,
E-4-F: Ft. Lauderdale: 14 lights, Powerline Rd, Cypress Creek Rd to McNab Rd
Installed: completion of road project #5021: 10/85
Letter notifying FP&L of energy arrangement 8/85
Estimated refund $20,919 for 119 months

STATUS: FPL identified 14 lights instead of the andit finding of 12. The auditor
confirmed 14 lights and adjusted the refund accordingly.

FPL summary of 11/27: States that no authorization received from city, but cannot produce
authorization from County. Failed to mention supporting documentation of TIA Transmittal
Letter to FPL




E-4-G: Dania & Hollywood: 46 lights, Stirling Rd, 1800 Blk to 3100 Blk

E-4-L:

Installed: completion *76 project #2011: 1/83

Letter transmitting TIA sent to Hollywood City Clerk on 5\80

Estimated refund $102,679 for 152 months

STATUS: No change

FPL summary of 11/27: States that no authorization received from city, but cannot produce
authonzation from County. Failed to mention supporting documentation of TIA Transmittal
Letter to the City.

Plantation and Sunrise: 27 lights (FPL states 29) on Sunrise Bivd. west of the Tumpike:
from NW 55th Ave to NW 11 place

Installed: 26 on 3/81 and | on 1/79 (FPL says installation dates were '77 and '79)
Traffic illumination agreement: City of Plantation signed 2/80 (from FPL)
Transmission letter for TIA to the City of Plantation on March 18, 1980
Estimated refund: $2,608 87 for 200 months and $76,082 87 for 174 months.

STATUS: FPL identified 29 lights and questioned the install date. The auditor
confirmed that 26 of the lights were installed on 3/81 and 1 on 1/79 and adjusted the
refund accordingly.

FPL summary of 11/27: States that no authonzation received from city, but cannot produce

authonization from Courity. Failed to mention supporting documentation of TIA Transmittal
Letter to the City, and TIA that City forwarded to FPL during the audit investigation.




E-4-M: Hollywood: 4 lights, Stirling Rd west of the Turnpike

E~4-N:

Installed: completion of '78 bond project #4125 5/84

Traffic illumination agreement: City of Hollywood signed 4/80
Letter transmitting TIA sent to Hollywood City Clerk on 5\80
FP&L maintains the poles for these streetlights

Estimated refund $5,809 for 136 months
STATUS: No change

FPL summary of 11/Z7: States t"at no authorization received from city, but cannot produce

authorization from County. Failed to mention supporting documentation of TIA Transmittal

Letter to the City. Further it is our understanding that FPL maintains these poles.
Tamarac: 32 lights, Commercial Blvd, White Oaks Ln to Rock Island

Installed: completion of '76 bond project #2008: 1986

Traffic illumination agreement: City of Tamarac signed 12/79

Transmission letter to FP&L May 22, 1980

Estimated refund: $42,919 for 111 months to 1986

STATUS: FPL offered documentation from BC to modify lights on commercial in
1982. This documentation may have been submitted in BCS.. role to provide

maintenance to the lights and predates the installation date of the lights for which a

refund is being requested.

FPL summary of 11/27;: Failed to mention supporting documentation of TIA Transmittal

Letter to FPL. Suggests that additional documentation was uncovered since our last meeting,

including: BC billing authorization for 58 lights in Nov 80. City billing authorization for 19
lights in Jan 81. Letter from BC Director to Tamarac.




E-4-X: Davie: 5 lights, Stirling Rd and the Tumpike

E-4-Z:

Installed: completion of '78 bond project #4125: 2/87
Traffic illumination agreement: City of Davie
Estimated refund: $6,069 for 103 months

STATUS: No change.

FPL summary of 11/27: States that no authorization received from city, but cannot produce
authorization from County.

Plantation: 12 lights, Peters Rd, 55th Ter to 50th Av

Installed: completicn of '76 bnd project #2013; 3/81

Cover letter to City of Plantation 3/80

Estimated refund: $34,315 for 96 months

STATUS: No change.
mmmums:manmmmdwdﬁmdﬁfﬁ:mm

authorization from County. Rmdiﬁemdommuum’md‘ﬂﬂmditﬂle, BC audit
file contains TIA Transmittal letter to the City, FPL suggests that they have copy of TIA

i




E-4-AF: Ft. Lauderdale: 9 lights, Commercial Blvd and NW 9th Ave
Installed: completion of 76 bond project #2007: 3/81
Traffic Illumination Agreement: City of Ft Lauderdale, 5/79
Transmission letter to FPL for Traffic lllumination agreement 5/80
Estimated refund: $26,336 for 174 months
STATUS: FPL said that of 11 lights in original finding only 9 were on Commercial and
that they met our obligation per the TIA to pay for 8. The auditor confirms that there
are only 9 lights on Commercial but maintains that they are not BC responsibility as
other lights satisfy this. The refund have been adjusted accordingly.
FPL summary of 11/27; States that no suthorization received from city, but cannot produce

authorization from County. Failed to mention supporting documentation of TIA Transmittal
Letter to FPL.




GROUP I ARE NOT COUNTY PROJECTS:

E-4-H' Plantation 46 lights, Sunrise Bivd, at SR7 interchange

Installed: 9/76
Can not be identified as a County project
Estimated refund $160,067 for 228 months
STATUS: No change

FPL summary of 11/27: FDOT may have evidence that this is a County project
Nevertheless, many county projects plan for energy costs to be paic Ly the municipality.

E-4-1. Pembroke Pines: 27 hghts, Ur iversity Dr. north of Pembroke Rd. east side adjacent to North
Perry Airport

E-4-J.

Instaliea: 12/74

Can not be identified as a County project.
Estimated refund $126,960 for 249 months
STATUS: No change

FPL summary of 11/27: FDOT may have evidence that this is a County project
Nevertheless, many county projects plan for energy costs to be paid by the municipality

Davie: 2 lights, University Drive and Griffin Road
Installed: 1/77

Can not be identified as a County project.
Estimated refund: $6,451 for 220 months

STATUS: No change

i -




E-4-K: Davie: 2 light, University Dr. and Orange Dr.
Installed: 1/77
Can not be identified as a County project.
Estimated refund: $6,451 for 220 months
STATUS: No change
E-4-O. Pembroke Pines: 27 lights, University Drive, Hollywood Blvd to Pembroke Rd. west side
Installed: 7/82
Can not be identified as a County projeci.
FP&L maintains the poles for these streetlights
Estimated refund: $83,425 for 158 months

FPL summary of 11/27: Says that these lights are owned by FPL. Our documentation
suggests that these lights are owned by BC but maintained by FPL.

E-4-Q: Davie: 5 lights, SW 24 St (NOVA Dr ), Pine Island to University. The North Side is
unincorporated the south Davie.

Installed: 8/91

Can not be identified as a County project

FP&L maintains the poles for these streetlights

Estimated refund: $1,811 for 45 months

STATUS: No change

FPL summary of 11/27: Says that these lights are owned by FPL. Our documentation
suggests that these lights are owned by BC but maintained by FPL. Suggests that additional

documentation was uncovered since our last meeting by referencing a work order for the five
lights.

o




E-4-R DROPPED

E4-T:

FPL summary of 11/27: Correctly indicates that this item is dropped but failed to remove
it from the total refund requested.

: Pembroke Pines & Miramar: 2 lights, Pembroke Rd & Palm Av

Installed: 1/82

Interlocal w/ Pembroke Pines (12/87) for joint fund of improvements states "8. City shall be
responsible for the maintenance of all landscaping, street lighting and irrigation, in addition
to being responsible for maintenance of the roadway.” (this agreement refers to lights that
replaced the lights we are paying for)

Physical check: poles have been r moved since installation

Estimated refund: $3,614 for 164 months

STATUS: FPL questioned the 1/82 date. Auditor confirmed that BC is paying for
lights installed in 1982. We believe that the 1987 lights are replacement lights and that
we were not involved in the installation of the lights installed in 1/82,

Pembroke Pines: 18 lights, Sheridan St, Palm Av to 93 ter

Traffic illumination agreement: City of Pembroke Pines on 4/80 (ADDRESS DOESN'T
MATCH)

Estimated refund: $24,775 for 113 months

STATUE: FPL identified 18 lights, rather than the 12 .dentified in the audit and points
out that the address in the agreement does not match the audit finding address. This
finding was moved to group 2. The savings have been recalculated for 18 lights (new
total).




E-4-W: Hollywood & Seminole Tribe: 4 lights NW 64th Av, 30th St to Sterling Rd
8 lights on Sterling Road

Installed: 4 in 4/84, 8 in 4/87

4 lights in Seminole Reservation cannot be identified as a County project.
8 lights on Stirling are part of a County project and covered by a TIA.
Estimated refund: $16,434 for various months

STATUS: FPL ideatified 12 lights instead of the original audit finding of 8. The
auditor confirmed 12 and recalculated savings to reflect 12 lights .

STATUS: No change.

E-4-AB: Plantation: 6 lights, Broward Blvd and SR7
Installed: 3/81
This can not be identified as a County project.

The poles may have been replaced County has requested that they be removed from County
Estimated refund: $17,558 for 174 months
STATUS: FPL states that these lights are part of a circuit being paid for by the county.

The map submitted by FPL indicates the lights on Broward Bivd (referenced in the
audit) and lights in an adjoining neighborhood that are not part of the audit finding.

No change.




E4-AC: Margate: 2 lights Corner of Copans and SR7
Installed: 12/83
Can not be identified as a County project.
Estimated refund: $2,708 for 141 months
STATUS: FPL identified info suggesting these lights were part of a signalization

project. BC has identified additional documentation to confirm that this was a county
signalization project and that FPL was notified that the city would be responsible for

the energy charges. No change.

E-4-AE: Dania: 16 lights, SW 44 St (n/o Griffin Rd)
Installed: 5/93
Can not be identified as a County project.
FP&L maintains the poles for these streetlights
Estimated refund: $3,497 for 28 months
STATUS: No change.

E-4-AG DROPPED

FPL summary of 11/27: Correctly indicates that this item is dropped but failed to remove
it from the total refund requested

E-4-AH: Oakland Park' 1 light, 554 NW 46 Ct
Installed: 6/84
Can not be identified as a County project.
FP&L maintains the poles for these streetlights
Estimated refund. $1,821 for 131 months

STATUS: No change.

10
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E-4-Na: DROPPED

FPL summary of 11/27: Correctly indicates that this item is dropped but failed to remove
it from the total refund requested

11

i MY




GROUP III: PROPERTIES THAT WERE ANNEXED TO CITIES SINCE THE
INSTALLATION OF THE STREETLIGHTS

E-4-A: Dania: 18 lights Ravenswood Rd 4000 to 4700 blk

E-4-C

Annexed to Dania 1/1/91

Citizen Services records indicate that this is not part of any existing or prior streetlight district
Estimated refund from annexation: $9,623 for 56 months

STATUS: No change.

Deerfield Beach: 43 lights, Powerline Rd, Hillsboro Blvd to Green Rd.

Installed: completion of 78 bond project #4119: 4/82

Traffic illumination agreement: City Deerficld Beach. Agreement states that the lights should
be divided between the jurisdicticns based on boundaries.

Letter transmitting TIA and describing electric payment responsibility was sent to FPL by
letter on 4/12/82

Impossible to do a physical check because these lights do not have grid #s on the poles.
Estimated refund from annexation: $26,111 for 61 months
STATUS: FPL's indicates that Deerfield is paying for the 19--/-lights indicated in the

TIA. However, the number of lights in Deerfield jurisdiction was increased with
annexation in 19%0. The refund kas been recalculated from annexation date.

12




E-4-E:

E-4-U:

Dania & Hollywood: 44 lights, Griffin Rd, CSX-RR to SW 40th Ave.

This project began as a '78 bond project (#4110W) and the County completed the design
The project was taken over and administered by the state after design. The state is the party
hat indtiatad e

The bulk if this part of Griffin Road was annexed in either 10/90 or 11/89. Planning records

show that the north side of Griffin between Ravenswood to 35th was annexed from the
County to Dania 10/90. The south side from 35th to 40th was annexed from the County to

Hollywood 11/89.

Installed: 1/87

Estimated refund from annexation: $25,656 for 59 months

STATUS: No change.

Cooper Citv' 2 lights, Sterling Rd and Palm Ave (one NE, one NW)

Installed: 4/83

The County notified FPL of intention to add services via exhibit C in 2/83. TE records
indicate that the poles were removed and replaced by FDOT 492 County is paying for
removed lights and has requested that they be removed from County billing via exhibit C 3/95
According to Planning records the NE and SE comer of the intersection were annexed to
Cooper City in 11/87. The SW comner was annexed in 2/83. The NW comer was annexed
sometime between 83 and 86.

Estimated refund from annexation. $2,584 (one for 147 months, one for 124 months)

STATUS: No change
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E-4-Y: Dawvie: 2 lights, Griffin Rd, 4610 & 4640 (w/o SR7)
Installed: 1/87

This project began as a '78 bond project (#4110W) and the County completed the design.
The project was taken over and administered by the state after design. The state is the party
that initiated energy service.

Estimated refund: $1,378 for 68 months

STATUS: FPL indicates that this property was unincorporated until 1990. The savings

were recalculated to represent 1/1990 to 1995, This finding should be moved to group
1L

E-4-AA: Hollywood: 11 lights, Griffin Rd east of SR7
installed: 1/87
This project began as a ‘78 bond project (#4110W) and the County completed the design.
The project was taken over and administered by the state after design. The state is the party
that initiated energy service.
Planning records show this was annexed from unincorporated to Hollywood in July 1990
Estimated refund from annexation: $6,814 for 62 months
STATUS: No change

E-4-AD' Parkland: | light, Comner of Johnson Rd and SR7
Installed 3/83
The County notified FPL of intention to add services via exhibit C in 3/83. TE records
indicate that the poles may have been replaced. County has requested that they be removed
from County billing via exhibit C 3/95.
According to Planning records this property was annexed to Parkland 10/84.
Estimated refund from annexation: $1,193 for 127 months

STATUS: No change.
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E-4-Al: Dania: 3 lights Griffin Rd w/o CSX-RR
Annexed to Dania 1/1/91
Estimated refund from annexation: $741 for 56 months

STATUS: No change.
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Florida Power & Light Company, P. 0. Box E248, FL Lauderdale, FL 33340-8248

November 27, 1995

Ms. Beverl=e S. DeMello, Director
Division of Consumer Aflairs
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Fl., 32399-0850

Subjeet: Informal Conference between Broward County and FPL, November 30, 1995

Dear Ms. DeMello,

In an effort to expedile our conference on the 3Gth, attached is 8 summary of Broward County's
position on their complaint along with a summary of FPL's position in response. The summary of the
County's position is to the best of my understanding, based on our numerous mectings and discussions
A copy of this summary 1s also being provided to Ms.Carol Hartman of Broward County.

Hopefully these attachments will facilitate our meeting. Please let me know if you have any questions
or nced any additional information.

Sincerely,
— —

Steve Romig ”7’—3

Regional Manager

Flonida Power & Light Co
7200 N. W, 4th St
Plantation, Fl, 33317

Copies lo:

Ms. Carol Hartman, Broward County
Ms. Anne Grealy, FP&L

Mr. Ken Haile, FP&L

Attachments:

Summary of Positions of Broward County and FPL (preparcd by FPL 11/27/95)
FPL Findings by Audit ltem

an FPL Group company




Summary of Positions of Broward County and FPL
{prepared by FPL 11/27/95)

Broward County's position is as follows:

The County has been billed incorrectly for vanous sirect lights, and these billings should be refunded
to the County. Thesc incorrect billings fall into one of three general categories:

Group I "Broward County road projects®

It is the County’s procedure to enter into a Traffic Illumination Agreement (TIA) with the respective
City, and this agreement indicates that the County will install and maintain street lights, but the city is
responsible for cnergy charges,

Group [I: "Not County initiated projects”
There is no evidence that the County initiated service to these lights,

Group Il "Annexations"”
Street lights which were previousl the County's responsibility but are in arcas that were annexed by
various cities, (.u: making the cities responsible for energy charges.

Broward Counly is requesting a refund of all encrgy charges, plus interest, back to the date of
installation {or annexation for Group 1II). Requested reflund penod ranges from two to 21 vears.

FPL's position is as follows

l. The street lights in question are, for the most part, customer owned lights, in which case FPL only
connects service (o the lights at the specific request of a customer, Billing is the responsibility of the
party rcquesling service unless other specific billing arrangements have been made with FPL. For
Groups | and 11, FPL would not have connected service to the ligh's without a specific customer
request, and the requesting party would be the one 1o be billed for energy charges.

2. For all of the lights in question, FPL never received authorization from any of the citics to put the
scrvice into their names for billing. This was validated after contacting several of the cities in question
in recent months, all of which verified that they had never previously notified FPL to bill them for
any of the lights.

3. When new street lights are billed for the first time, a notification is seat to the customer along with
the first month's bill. This notification (FPL form number 151) puts the customer on notice of the
street light facilities that are being charged, as well as providing a breakdown of the facilitics. The
customer can then notify FPL if the new charges are in error. Broward County did not notify FPL of
any crrors when these billings commenced, so we had no reason to believe any of the billings were in

CITar.

4. Broward County paid these monthly bills without ever questioning their accuarcy or validity. Had
the County at any lime asked for a review of the accounts, FPL could have provided a list of the
facilitics and locations being billed just as we did for the current Broward County auditor.




(FPL position - conlL.)

5_In the case of those involving Traflic Illuminstion Agreements (Group 1), FPL was never
authorized by any of the cities to bill them for service. Broward County installed and currently
maintains these facitilitics, and was the party that requested service. FPL has previously suggested to
Broward County that, since their contracts were with the citics and not FPL, that the Cuanty request
reimbursement from the cities directly. It is not fair or appropriate to ask FPL's ratepayers to make
refunds to the County for a misunderstanding that apparently occurred between the County and the
respective cities.

6. In the case of the annexations (Group 111) FPL cannot arbitrarily change billing responsibility for
any accounts just because there is an annexation. Broward County typically pays encrgy charges for
traffic signal accounts in annexed arcas, and these continued to be the responsibility of the County.
Without specific authorization from a city to take over street light billing, there would be no
justification to change the billing.

7. In the case of those that the County states are not County projects (Group 111), records are gencrally
not available due 10 the age of these claims. Howsver, FPL was able to find documentation on several
to show that the County did indced raquest service (the County has since dropped three of these
claims from its overall list). This reiuforces the fact that FPL would only have connected these lights
originally as & result of a specific customer request, and just because the County or FPL does not have
records documenting the original request does not mean that Broward County did not make the

request.

8. It is unfair to ask FPL ratepzyers 1o give moncy to the County when the County should have raised
a question ot the time the lights were connected or al some lime time therealter (some are up to 21
years ago). FPL would not be able to collect these backbillings from any city, since there is no

' documentation to substantiate the County's claim that the lights were erroncously billed in the first

place. The Florida Statute of Limitations would also be a defense to any claims over five years old. It
is unfair to expect FPL 10 pay Broward County for claims going back up to 21 years and then only be
able 1o collect against the cities for five years, assuming we could collect anything at all.

Conclusion: None of these claims have shown that FPL failed to bill a city when FPL was so
authorized by a city, Broward County was notified when billing for the lights commenced, and did not
question the bills. They also paid all subsequent bills without ever questioning their accuracy, so FPL
had no reason at any time to believe there was a problem. Whea the current County auditor asked for
a list of lights, FPL complied and assisted the County in their ¢fforts to analyze the bills. FPL has also
been prosctive in contacting the cities regarding responsibility for billings, and all of the cities
contacted stated that they had never previously authorized FPL to bill the citics for lights. There is
also no documentation to substantiate the County's claim that the lights were erroncously billed in the
first place. Overall, there is no basis whatsocver for any refund.
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Summary o FPL Findings by Audit ltem

is lo enter into & TrafTic Mumination Agreement (TIA) with the City.

G : "County Road Projects": CM]I
, ! No. of | Amount Date of Date of
| Rei. | Lights | Claimed TIA Installation Status
E4-D T4 $16,676 Feb, 1990 Jul, 1993 |Cypress Creek [toad, CSXRR to 31st Ave.
{custamer No billing asthorization ever received frem City
owned) No agreement ever transmitted to FPL
Over 3 years elapsed from time agreement signed until lights instailed
{City contacted by FPL 7/95 and agreed 1o assume billing to avoid disconnection of lights,
! but denies any responsibility for past billings.
| E<4-F 14 | 520919 No Oct, 1985 |Powerline Road, Cypress Creek to McNab
‘! (customes 'F Agreement No hilling suthorization ever received from City
| owned) | No agreement ever transmitted to FPL
i City contacted by FPL 7/95 and agreed to assume billing 1o avoid disconnection of lights,
I | but denies any responsibility for past billings.
E4-G 4  $102,679 No | Jan, 1983 |Stirling Road, 1800 block to 3100 block (1-95 to SR 441)
{customer Agreement No billing suthorization ever received from either City (Damia & Hollywood)
owmed) No agreement ever transmitted to FPL
E4-L 27 | $78,691 No Mar, 1981 Sunnise Blvd, 55th Aveto 11 P1
{customer Agreements No billing suthorization ever received from either City (Plantation or Sunrise)
| owned ) {ngreements No agreement ever transmitted 1o FPL
| ; provided are pot Plantstion contacted by FPL 5/95 and agreed to assume billing for 16 lights 1o svoid
| TiAs, snd do not disconnection but denies any responsibility for past billings. States that they never
address encrgy i previously authorized FPL to bill Plantation for any of these lights
) ) | i charges) City of Sunnise ~cntacted 5/95 and denies any respoasibality for billing of the remauning hghts
E<4-M 4 | 35809 Apr, 1980 | May, 1984 |Strling Road west of the Tumpike
(customer | No billing suthorization ever received from City (Hollywood)
| owned) | No agreement ever transmitted to FPL
| ! Installation of lights occurred four years after agreement executed

Page |
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Summary of FPL Findings by Audit ltem

Group 1 Coatinued

E4N | 34 [$42919 | Dec, 1979 | Nov, 1980 |Commercial Blvd, White Oak to Rock Isiand
(customer | |Lights installed as part of TIA between BC and Tamarac in Nov 1980 (boad project #2008)
owned) i

customer owned lights, and FPL did not have billing suthorization from Tamamc

authorization from the City.
No other billing suthonzation received from Tamarac

lights in this area:

Letter from BC Director to Tamarac - acknowledges BC paying for lighting

Billing was initiated to BC for 58 lights in Nov, 1980, as BC was requesting service to these

Billing for 19 of the lights was subsequently transferred to Tamarac in Jan, 1981, due to

Request from BC Director Traffic Eng dated 1/7/82 to upgrade rating of the lights

Documents dated 1982 reflect an acknowledgement by BC of billing responsibility for

E4X | 5 $6.069 | May, 1979 | Feb, 1987 [Stirling Road & the Tumpike
(customer No bulling suthorization ever received from City (Davie) '
| owned) No agreement ever transmitted to FPL !
1 Installation of lights occurred eight years after agreement executed .
E4-Z = 12 [$34315 | Aug, 1979 | Mar, 198] |Peters Rd, 55 Ter to 50 Av ?
' (customer No billing authorization ever received from City (Plantation)
. No agreement ever transmitted to FPL
. Plantation contacted by FPL 5/95 and agreed to assume billing for lights to avoid
| miwdrmbnrindFFLmhillHnmﬁmhmofﬂ:mljlhu |
(E4-AF| 9 [$26336 | May,1979 | Mar, 1981 [Commercial Blv at Fowerline (NW 9th) 1
_ | (customer No billing suthorization ever received from City (Ft Lauderdale) '
' | cwned) Ft Laud contacted by FPL 6/95 and agreed to assume billing for lights to avoid '
- ; disconnection but denics any responsibility for past billings. States that they never !
| | previously authorized FPL to bill Ft Laud for any of these lights ;
| Total | 225 1[%$334,413
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Summary of FPL Findings by Audit Item

Grmh'NﬂCmﬂjﬁﬁﬂdW:Nﬂnﬂﬂth@hCﬂ:Wmhhhm

No.of | Amount |  Date of Dateof |
Ref. | Lights | Claimed TIA Installation | Status
E<4-H 46 | 5160,068 NA Sep, 1976 'Suarise Blv, west of SR 7
{custosser |BC states this is not & County project
owned) City of Plantation indicated that the City is not responsible for billings
FDOT informed FPL that BC maintains these lights, and believes this to be a County project
| FDOT hes requestad copies of their files from Tallahassee (10/95)
E-3-1 27 15126960 NA | Dec, 1974 |University Dr north of Pembroke Road (east side adjacent to Perry airport)
{customer | BC states this is not a County project
owned) City of Pembroke Pines indicated that the City s not responsible for billings
FDOT informed FPL that BC maintains these lights, and believes this to be a County project
FDOT has requested copies of their files from Tallshassee (10/95)
i Representative from atrport also stales thet BC mainaties these lights
| FDOT states that these lights have been an issue as (o responsibility between BC and FDOT
' for a number of years, and BC has previously acknowledged they maintaia the lights
E4-) 2 $6,451 NA Jan, 1977 | University Dr and Griffin Rd (south side)
icustumer BC states this is not a County project
| owned, Town of Davie denies any responsibility for lights
E4-K 2 $6,451 NA Jan, 1977 |University Dr and Griffin Rd (north side)
{customer BC states this is not a County project
owned Town of Davie denies any responsibility for lights
E~4-0 27 | $83,426 NA Jul, 1982 7 |University Dr, Hollywood Blv to Pembroke Rd (west side)
(FPL) BC states this is n.t a County project
| City of Pembroke Pines indicated that the City is not respoansible for billings
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Summary of FPL Findings by Audit Item

Group 2 Continued
E4-Q 5 $1.811 NA Aug, 1991 |SW 24 St, Pine Island to University
{FPL) . 2 lights do not exist in the field, and were removed from balling 4/10/95 (8o record of any
| previous notification from BC)
3 lights were installed on the same work arder wath two other lights that have beea billed to
Town of Davie, invlicating an agreement at the time of nstalistion to split billing.
FPL contacted Davie on 4/95, and they agreed to assume billing to avoid disconnection of
lights, but denics any responsibility fi.r past billings
E4R | B $4.423 NA Oct, 1991 |Hiatus Rd, 800 block to 1200 block (south of SR 84)
(FPL) | BC states this s not a County project
| These lights were requested by the Broward County Director of Traffic Engineering on
| Feb 13, 1991
: | Browerd County dropped this claim per letier from John Canada dated /20/95
E4-S 2 | $3614 NA Jan, 1982 |Pembroke Rd and Palm Ave =
{customer BC previously indicated this was associated with County Road Project 5019 — now mficates
owned) this was not a county project
: FPL has discoatinued billing, as lights and poles no longer exist in the field - no record of ;
1 [ any notification from customer as to when they were being removed '
! Since facilities have been removed, there is no way o determine who installed and/or i
| maintained facilities. |
E4-T I8 | §24,775 NA | Apr, 1986 |Sheridan St, Palm Av to 93rd i
(customer ! BC previously indicated this was associated with County Road Project 4132 — now indicates |
owned) { this was not a county project |
E4-W 12 $12,864 NA 1983-1984 |Stirling Rd i

4 FPL) provided for Stirling Rd from US 441 to University, which includes these lights
4 FPL lights - FPL contacted Seminole Reservation, who agreed to assume hilling to avoid
disconnection of lights, but denies any responsibility for past billings

f
|
(8 cust, i 8 customer owned lights part of a circuit maintained by BC - Traffic [llumination Agreement

L=
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Summary of FPL Findings by Audit ltem

Group 2 Continued
E4-AB| 6 Si?.iﬁli NA Mar, 1981 |Broward Blv & SR7
(customer . BC states this is not a County project, but these lights ane part of a circuit maintsined and paid
ywned) ! far by Broward County
{ City of Plantation denies any responsibility for any billing, past or future

FPL received request from BC dated 3/2/95 1o 1emove lights from biiling, and notified BC
that the County must disconnect lights from its circut before billing can stop - FPL bas pot

. received this notification of disconnect by Broward County as of 11/95

E-J-AC 2 $2,708 NA Dec, 1983 (Copans Rd and SR 7

BC states this is not & County project, but lights were installed and service requested by &
contractor working for BC (Craven Thompson).

Lights are on BC traffic signal poles, installed bv BC contractcrCraven Thompson. Service
requested by BC contractor on 7/15/83.

'E4-AE| 16 | $3,497 |

|
|
i NA May, 1993 SW 44 St, w'o Griffin
{(FPL) | BC states thus is not a County project
. FPL contacted City of Dania, who agreed to rebilling of the lights as of 5/93
E-4-AG 7 $2,439 NA Jul, 1965 |9th Ter and 10th Ave, south of Commercial Blvd
(FPL) | BC states this is not a County project
. These lights are part of taxing district 22, and nstallation was suthorized by Browand
| County in November, 1982
! Broward Counry dropped this claim per letier from Johs Canada dated 9/20/95
E4-AH 1 s1.921 NA Jun, 1984 'SS4 NW 46 C1
(FFL) | BC states this is not a County project :
{ Light no loager ~xists in field - billing discontinued as of 4/13/95
E<4-Na 21 | $30,039 | NA ‘81 - "85 | The Woodlands - various locations
(FPL) | BC staies this is not a County project, and that the County would not install streetiights in a
| city residential neighborhood

These Lights were all requested in writing on different occassions from 1982 through 1987 by
' BC Director of Public Works and/or Assistant County Administrator
| Broward County dropped this claim per letier fros: Jo'in Canada dated 9/20/95 ]
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Summary of FPL Findings by Audit ltem

Group 3: "Annexations™: Streetlights on properties that have been annexed to the cities since installation,
|Hu.nf‘mT Dateof | Dateof |
_Ref. | Lights nnmd\ TIA Annexation | Status
| E4A 18 | $9,623 | NA Jas, 1991 |Ravenswood, 4000 block to 4700 block
| (FPL) [ BC states this is not part of any existing or prior street light district {
i

Broward County Director of Traffic Eagineering requested lights via Exhibat C dated
February 13, 1991, which is subsequent to annexation date of Jamuary 1, 1991
| ' FPL not previously notified or authorized to change billing responsibility a: » result
|

S

of the annexation |
$26,111 NA | Jan, 1990 |Powerline, Hillsborough to Green !

These Lights were installed by Broward Cornty and alled to BC as pant of project #4119 |
The lights in question are in an arca annexed by Deerfield Beach in 1990 ‘
FPL was never authorized by BC or the Cuty to change billing as a result of annexstion

| E4-E NA Oct, 1990 |Griffin Road, RR to SW 40 Ave
These lights are maintained by Broward County (verified with FDOT)
The lights in question are in an area annexed by Dania and/or Hollywood

|
| |
| |
| |FPL was never authorized by BC or the Cily to change billing as a result of annexation }
| NA Feb, 1983 |Stirling & Palm !
l Service to these lights originally requesied by BC Direclor Traffic Engmeening in Feb, 1983
| BC indicates this area annexed by Cooper City between 1983 and 1986
I BC also states that FDOT replaced these lights in April, 1992
| FPL was never authorized to change billing responsibility by BC, FDOT, or the City as a
| result of either the annexation or FDOT light replacement
= l FPL was notified by Broward County on March 2, 1995, that the lights had been removed,
|
|
|

m
‘£

EHERE

NA Jan, 1990 |Griffin Rd, 4610 & 4640

These lights are part of a circuit maintaned and paid for by BC (venfiad with FDOT)
The lights in question are in an area annexed by the Town of Davie i January, 1990

FPL vas never authorized by BC or Davie 1o cliange billing as a result of annexation

NA Jul, 1990 |Gniffia Rd, East of SR 7

The lights in question are in an area annexed by Hollywood in July, 1990

FPL was never authorized by BC or the city to change billing as a result of annexation

$1,386 |

-

56,814

ml
&
-

ENE

i....
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Summary of FPL Findings by Audit ltem

Group 3 Continued
E4-AD 1 $1,193 NA Oct, 1984 |Johnson Rd & SR 7
(casomer Broward County requested service to these lights on March 14, 1983
owned) The lights in question are in an area aanexed by Parkland in October, 1984
FPL was never authorized by BC or the city to change billing as a result of surexation
BC requesied the billing be discontinued March 2, 1995 due to removal of the lights , and
E-4-Al 3 $742 NA Jan, 1991 |Gnffin Rd west of RR
(customer The lights in question are in an area annexed by Dania in Janvary, 1991
owned) FPL was never suthorized by BC or the city 1o change billing as a result of aanexation

Total 124 | 574,110
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